

No. 09-893

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
RICHARD M. BRUNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Director of Legal Advocacy  
ALBERT A. FOER  
President  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(617) 435-6464  
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

October 6, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE FAA DOES NOT PREEMPT CALIFORNIA UNCONSCIONABILITY DOCTRINE.....	10
II. THE CLASS ARBITRATION WAIVER HERE IS NOT FAIR TO CONSUMERS ....	12
III. THE ROLE OF CLASS ACTIONS IN AIDING PUBLIC ENFORCEMENT CANNOT BE IGNORED .....	21
A. Class Actions Are Critical to the Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws.....	22
B. Class Actions Are Critical to the Enforcement of the California Unfair and Deceptive Practices Statutes.....	30
IV. THE ARGUMENT THAT CLASS ACTIONS DO NOT DETER MISCONDUCT IS UNFOUNDED .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	23
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	11
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	31
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	23
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int'l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	31
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	22
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	11
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	22, 29
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	2, 11, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	29
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (2007) .....	3
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	4, 7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	11
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	23, 27
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	22
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Antitrust Litig.</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009), vacated and remanded sub nom., <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2401 (2010).....	5, 16, 30
<i>In re Electrical Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	28
<i>In re Lorazepan &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009) .....	31
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	25, 37
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D. D.C. 2005) .....	25
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 718 (Cal. 2000) .....	31
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....	5
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	33
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968) .....	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	14, 29
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) ....	23, 24, 27
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	2, 7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	20
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	19
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	12
<i>Walter v. Hughes Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	23

## STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 .....	16, 17
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(a)(2) .....	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 1781 .....	16
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	19, 27
American Arbitration Ass’n, Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitration.....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Committee’s Notes on 1993 Amendments, Fed. R. Civ. P. 11, subdvs. (b), (c) .....	34
American Antitrust Institute, <i>The Next Antitrust Agenda</i> (Albert A. Foer ed., 2008) .....	24
Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007).....	27, 35
William F. Baxter, <i>Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the “Common Law” Nature of Antitrust Law</i> , 60 Tex. L. Rev. 661 (1982) .....	26
John M. Connor, <i>The Great Global Vitamins Conspiracies, 1985-1999</i> (Apr. 9, 2008), <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1120936">http:// papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id= 1120936</a> .....	25
Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>2 Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	28
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008</i> , 7 J. Empir. Leg. Stud. 248 (2010) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empir. Leg. Stud. (forthcoming 2010), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1442108">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1442108</a> .....	36
Myriam Gilles & Gary B. Friedman, <i>Exploding the Class Action Agency Costs Myth: The Social Utility of Entrepreneurial Lawyers</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 103 (2006).....	33
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits From Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F.L. Rev. 879 (2008).....	24, 25, 26, 28, 37
Arthur R. Miller, <i>From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1 (2010) .....	35, 37
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006) .....	3, 7, 21, 34, 35
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>The Theory of Public Enforcement of Law</i> , in I <i>Handbook of Law and Economics</i> (A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell eds., 2007) .....	32, 33
Charles Silver, “We’re Scared to Death”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003) .....	33, 34, 35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jean R. Sternlight & Elizabeth J. Jensen, <i>Using Arbitration to Eliminate Consumer Class Actions: Efficient Business Practice or Unconscionable Abuse</i> , 67 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 75 (2004).....	14
Charles M. Yablon, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Frivolous Case: An Essay on Probability and Rule 11</i> , 44 <i>U.C.L.A. L. Rev.</i> 65 (1996).....	33
